



Mark Reynolds

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

AQUIFER SCIENCE, LLC,

Applicant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

vs.

No. A-1-CA-39080

SCOTT A. VERHINES, New Mexico State
Engineer,

Appellee-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

and

COUNTY OF BERNALILLO, et al.,

Protestants-Appellees/Appellees.

Appeal from the Second Judicial District Court, Bernalillo County, New Mexico
The Honorable C. Shannon Bacon and The Honorable Clay Campbell, Judges

BRIEF IN CHIEF

HINKLE SHANOR LLP
Julie A. Sakura
Dioscoro A. Blanco
218 Montezuma Ave.
P.O. Box 2068
Santa Fe, NM 87504
Telephone: (505) 982-4554

RODEY, DICKASON, SLOAN, AKIN
& ROBB, P.A.
Edward Ricco
P.O. Box 1888
Albuquerque, NM 87103
Telephone: (505) 765-5900

*Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-Appellee
Aquifer Science, LLC*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Summary of Facts and Proceedings	3
<i>The District Court’s Denial of Aquifer Science’s Application To Appropriate Groundwater</i>	3
- <i>Impairment of Existing Water Rights</i>	6
- <i>Conservation of Water</i>	11
<i>The District Court’s Award of Costs to Protestants</i>	16
Argument.....	17
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN UPHOLDING THE STATE ENGINEER’S DENIAL OF AQUIFER SCIENCE’S APPLICATION TO APPROPRIATE GROUNDWATER.	17
A. The District Court Failed To Conduct a Full Analysis of Impairment Under the Morrison 2006 Guidelines, Because It Failed To Consider Whether the Sandia Underground Basin Presents Hydrologic Conditions Similar To Those of a Thick Alluvial Aquifer.	19
B. The District Court Adopted an Unduly Strict Interpretation of Section 72-12-3(E) in Ruling That Aquifer Science’s Application Is “Inconsistent with Conservation.”	24
C. The District Court Improperly Required Aquifer Science To Show That It Had Land-Use Authorization for Its Entire Project, Which Is Not a Proper Consideration Under Section 72-12-3(E).	30
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ITS AWARD OF COSTS TO PROTESTANTS.	32

A.	The District Court Erred by Finding That Protestants’ Filed Cost Bill Satisfied the Requirements of Rule 1-054, Because the Filed Cost Bill Lacks the Specificity Necessary for the Non-Prevailing Party to Raise Appropriate Objections.	36
B.	The District Court Erred by Not Permitting Aquifer Science Ten Days to Lodge Objections to Protestants’ Cost Bill After the Supporting Invoices Were Admitted Into the Record.	39
C.	The District Court’s Imposition of Interest on the Cost Award Is Error; Interest Is Not Permitted on an Award of Costs Pursuant to Rule 1-054.....	43
	Conclusion	45
	Statement Regarding Oral Argument	46

Statement of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitations: The body of the attached brief exceeds the 35-page limit set forth in Rule 12-318(F)(2) NMRA. As required by Rule 12-318(G) NMRA, we certify that this brief complies with Rule 12-318(F)(3) NMRA, in that the brief is proportionately spaced and the body of the brief contains 10,609 words. This brief was prepared and the word count determined using Microsoft Word 2010.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW MEXICO CASES

<u>Apodaca v. Payroll Express, Inc.</u> , 1993-NMCA-141, 116 N.M. 816	3
<u>Carangelo v. Albuquerque-Bernalillo Cty Water Util. Auth.</u> , 2014-NMCA-032, 320 P.3d 492.....	21
<u>City of Alamogordo v. Tularosa Cmty. Ditch Corp.</u> , No. A-1-CA-28643 (N.M. Ct. App. Nov. 3, 2009).....	27
<u>DeFillippo v. Neil</u> , 2002-NMCA-085, 132 N.M. 529	25
<u>Duncan v. Kerby</u> , 1993-NMSC-011, 115 N.M. 344	18
<u>Dunleavy v. Miller</u> , 1993-NMSC-059, 116 N.M. 353	36
<u>Ellen Equipment Corp. v. C.V. Consultants & Associates</u> , 2008-NMCA-057, 144 N.M. 55	29
<u>Ft. Sumner Irrigation District v. Carlsbad Irrigation District</u> , 1974-NMSC-082, 87 N.M. 149	17
<u>Genuine Parts Co. v. Garcia</u> , 1978-NMSC-059, 92 N.M. 57	43
<u>Gutierrez v. City of Albuquerque</u> , 1981-NMSC-061, 96 N.M. 398.....	27, 31
<u>In re Gabriel M.</u> , 2002-NMCA- 047, 132 N.M. 124	44
<u>Irvine v. St. Joseph Hospital</u> , 1984-NMCA-107, 102 N.M. 572	31
<u>Lantz v. City of Santa Fe Extraterritorial Zoning Authority</u> , 2004-NMCA-090, 136 N.M. 74	23
<u>Lion’s Gate Water v. D’Antonio</u> , 2009-NMSC-057, 147 N.M. 523	23

<u>N.M. State Board of Psychological Examiners v. Land,</u> 2003-NMCA-034, 133 N.M. 362	23
<u>Pioneer Savings & Trust, F.A. v. Rue,</u> 1989-NMSC-079, 109 N.M. 228	32
<u>Public Serv. Co. v. N.M. Public Serv. Commission,</u> 1987-NMSC-124, 106 N.M. 622	26
<u>Rio Grande Chapter of Sierra Club v. N.M. Mining Commission,</u> 2003-NMSC-005, 133 N.M. 97	23
<u>Sheraden v. Black,</u> 1988-NMCA-016, 107 N.M. 76	3
<u>State v. Aragon,</u> 1999-NMCA-060, 127 N.M. 393	17
<u>State v. Conn,</u> 1992-NMCA-052, 115 N.M. 101.....	19
<u>State v. Stephenson,</u> 2015-NMCA-038, 147 N.M. 523.....	25
<u>State ex rel. Reynolds v. S. Springs Co.,</u> 1969-NMSC-023, 80 N.M. 144	26
<u>Stokes v. Morgan,</u> 1984-NMSC-032, 101 N.M. 195.....	23
<u>Woolwine v. Furr’s, Inc.,</u> 1987-NMCA-133, 106 N.M. 492	19

CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS

<u>Allen v. Santee Community School,</u> No. 4:07CV313 1, 2009 WL 1606478 (D. Neb. June 4, 2009)	12
<u>Auto Wax Co. Inc. v. Mark V Products, Inc.,</u> No. CIV.A.3:99-CV-0982-M, 2002 WL 265091 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 22, 2002)	12
<u>Banas v. Volcano Corp.,</u> 47 F.Supp.3d 957, 980 (N.D. Cal.)	12
<u>Catlin v. Tormey Bewley Corp.,</u> 219 P.3d 407, 412 (Colo. App. 2009)	44

<u>Daddio v. A.I. duPont Hosp. for Children of Nemours Foundation</u> , No. 05-441, 2011 WL 3563671 (E.D. Penn. Aug. 12, 2011)	38
<u>Grand Canyon Trust v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</u> , No. CV-07-8164-PHX-DGC, 2009 WL 941341 (D. Ariz. Apr. 6, 2009)	41
<u>Eberhardt v. Eberhardt</u> , 672 N.W.2d 659 (N.D. 2003)	44
<u>Hall v. Hall</u> , No. 2011-54; 2013-95, 2018 WL 1414842 (D.V.I. Mar. 20, 2018)	42
<u>Manson v. City of Chicago</u> , 825 F.Supp.2d 952 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	37
<u>Schwartz v. Kunze</u> , 22 P.3d 618 (Kan. Ct. App. 2001)	44
<u>Scwhweiger v. China Doll Restaurant, Inc.</u> 673 P.3d 927 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1983)	38
<u>SP Technologies, LLC v. Garmin International, Inc.</u> , No. 08 CV 3248, 2014 WL 300987 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 10, 2014)	37, 42

STATUTES AND RULES

NMSA 1978, § 56-8-4(A) (2004)	43
NMSA 1978, § 72-2-8(H) (1967)	26
NMSA 1978, § 72-7-1 (1971)	1
NMSA 1978, § 72-7-1(E) (1971)	17
NMSA 1978, § 72-12-3(E) (2019)	passim
Rule 1-054 NMRA.....	33, 37, 39
Rule 1-054(D) NMRA	33, 41
Rule 1-054(D)(2) NMRA	33, 36, 39

Rule 1-054(D)(2)(e) NMRA	34
Rule 1-054(D)(3) NMRA	33, 39
Rule 1-054(D)(2)(g) NMRA.....	36, 37
Rule 1-054(D)(3)(g) NMRA.....	37
Rule 1-054(D)(4) NMRA	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 C.J.S. <u>Appeal and Error</u> § 571	40
47 C.J.S. <u>Interest</u> § 69	44
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	26, 43
